H.R. No. 2761

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, The vitality of the political process in Texas
- 2 depends on the active participation of its citizens, and John
- 3 Springer has exemplified this spirit of civic engagement through
- 4 his outstanding service to the Republican Party of Erath County;
- 5 and
- 6 WHEREAS, As chair of the Erath County Republican Party, Mr.
- 7 Springer has been responsible for recruiting qualified individuals
- 8 for key positions in the party and overseeing elections and
- 9 precinct and county conventions; moreover, he has coordinated
- 10 campaign assistance for Republican candidates and has maintained
- 11 strong working relationships with elected GOP officials; and
- 12 WHEREAS, This notable Texan has also represented Erath County
- 13 at the Texas Republican County Chairmen's Association; he holds a
- 14 bachelor's degree in physics from The University of Texas at Austin
- 15 and a master's degree in information systems from Tarleton State
- 16 University; and
- WHEREAS, John Springer has devoted his time, energy, and
- 18 administrative skills to promoting Republican Party goals, and he
- 19 may indeed take pride in his many achievements; now, therefore, be
- 20 it
- 21 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 83rd Texas
- 22 Legislature hereby recognize John Springer for his service as chair
- 23 of the Erath County Republican Party and extend to him sincere best
- 24 wishes for the future; and, be it further

H.R. No. 2761

- 1 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 2 prepared for Mr. Springer as an expression of high regard by the
- 3 Texas House of Representatives.

Sheffield of Coryell

H.R. No. 2761

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2761 was adopted by the House on May 24, 2013, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House